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SHRI V. C. KESAVA RAO: On .account of the presence of alarm chain system in the trains, the ticket-less travellers as well as the dacoits are able to stop the train wherever they want. May I know from the hon. Minister whether he would consider the question of removing alarm chain system from the trains?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Sir, the medicine that is suggested lay the hon.
Member will be worse than the disease itself.
If some dacoity takes place and somebody really wants to pull the chain and at that time the chain is no more there, in that event the element of dangeT -may be greater. But I may inform the hon. Member, as I told this House sometime back that we have improved our system of patrolling in the trains with the help of the State Governments and during the last 15 to 20 days, the number of dacoities and robberies in the trains has considerably gone down as a result of the new system.


Allegations of    malpractices     affaiMt certain

companies
*308. SHRI JAGDISH PRASAD

MATHUR:* SHRI
HARISHANKER

BHABHDA: SHRI
KALRAJ MISHRA:

Will the Minister of LAW, JUSTICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether any complaints of malpractices have recently bee» received by Government against some companies run by big business houses;

(b) if so) what are the names of those companies and what are the allegations made against each of them; and

t[ ] English translation.
The question was actually asked cm. the floor of the House by Shri Jagdish Prasad
Mathur.
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(c) whether any action has been taken by Government against them; if so, what are details in this regard?]


t[THE MINISTER OF LAW, JUS

TICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
(SHRI        SHANTI BHUSHAN):
(a) to (c) The Department of Company Affairs is receiving complaints of several nature against companies including large Houses from various sources. In the year 1976-77 for which figures are available, 5071 complaints were received, which included allegations of fraud, mismanagement, misapplication of funds, etc. etc. Every complaint is examined and appropriate action taken.

In view of the large number involved, it is not possible to give the details of names of companies and the allegations made against them. If, however, the Hon. Members want information in respect of any particular companies run by Large Houses, the same can be furnished.]

t[ ] English translation.


SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHAPATRO: Sir,

the hon. Minister has stated that a variety of complaints have been received over the years.
I would like to know about a particular variety. One variety is misutilisation and not making payment of the provident fund that is collected from the workers. I would like to know whether it is a fact that these people, these big business houses, in their respective companies, are resorting to the practice of creation of scarcity of materials that they produce so that they can send them to the black-market and make more money.


29 Oral Answers [31 JULY 1978 ] to Questions 30-

SHRI SHANTI BHUSHAN: Sir, the Department of Company Affairs is concerned with the administration of the Companies Act and the M.R.T.P. Act. So far as creation of scarcity is concerned, I do not think that will be covered by the Companies Act or the M.R.T.P. Act. Creation of scarcity is not a head under which complaints are registered.

SHRI ANANT PRASAD SHARMA: Will the hon. Minister tell the House, how many of these complaints are against the big houses in the country and how many against the multinationals? Will he also tell the House—if not today, he can lay a statement on the Table of the House later on,—how many such complaints have been received in 1977-78?

SHRI SHANTI BHUSHAN; As I said, so far as these complaints are concerned, they are quite large in number and no separate statistics is maintained, namely, complaints against large business houses, Complaints against small business houses and so on. As I said earlier, if the hon. Member has the name of any particular concern in mind, certainly, in regard to that concern, it would be possible to give the figures. If the hon. Member has the name of any particular multi-national company in mind, if he would give me notice, we would give all the figures in regard to that particular multi-national company.

SHRI U. R. KRISHNAN: I would like to know from the hon. Minister: What are the heads of accounts under which money is being misused and what are the proposals he has in mind to check this misuse of funds?

SHRI SHANTI BHUSHAN: I have not been able to understand as to what are the heads of accounts under which there is misuse of funds.

SHRI U. R. KRISHNAN: What are the heads of accounts under which money is being misused by the profiteers or the industrialists and how is the Government going to check this practice?

SHRI SHANTI BHUSHAN; Sir, I must express my incapacity in regard to understanding the question. Misuse of funds can be there by any means. There is no question of any connection between the misuse of fi'nd and the head of accounts.

SHRI U. R. KRISHNAN: Some of the companies are not all depositing the provident fund money and the compulsory deposit amount.

SHRI N. K. P. SALVE: Sir, the hon.
Minister has stated that the question of artificial scarcity does not fall within the realm of Company Law. But linked with it is the question of defrauding the rights of the shareholders. That falls fairly within the realm of Company Law and the Department of Company Affairs. May I know from the hon.
Minister whether there is any mechanism, which' automatically co-ordinates instances where clandestine sales =-are effected by the management, detected by the Income-tax people and action is taken by the Company Law Board? Secondly, may I know whether there is any mechanism to find out whether there is any secret production or production made in secret and sold away, the proceeds of which are taken by the management? Is there any mechanism by which you can get at these offences which defraud the rights of the shareholders?

SHRI SHANTI BHUSHAN: Sir, what is being suggested by the hon. Member is, if there are secret sales of its products by a company, namely, the price at which it is sold is different from the price which might be credited in the account books of the company...

SHRI N. K. P. SALVE: You have not understood my question. One is under-invoicing and the other is secreting the entire production.

SHRI SHANTI BHUSHAN: Namely, the entire production is not brought
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into the account books at all, and secretly sold away. That would be a clear case of misappropriation of the funds of the company.
If the production of the company is not brought into the accounts and is secretly sold away, that will be a clear case of misappropriation of the funds of the company.
We have separate figures of misappropriation of funds of all kinds of course, whether by this method or by other methods and when any complaints are received, in that case we see whether the inspection of the recounts can be made or an investigation in the affairs of the company can be made or sometimes we even refer...

SHRI N. K. P. SALVE: My question is not understood unfortunately. The Income-tax Department is vitally interested in it. They detect such cares—quite a number of them. Is there any mechanism as a result of wheh you coordinate your activities with that Department?

SHRI SHANTI BHUSHAN: If we receive any such complaints from any source and if we find that there is prima facie material in respect of the complaints, in respect of the sources, namely, that the object of evading income-tax, if some transactions namely, some production is not brought on to the accounts of the company and are sold with the result that the shareholders are deprived of thai price, are brought to our notice, we certainly go into them and sometimes when there is a strong case we even take the help of the CBI so that appropriate action could be taken in the matter.

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: is the M;nister aware that there are two kinds of malpractices being indulged in by these big business houses? One is the illegal malpractices and the other legal malpractices. The legal malpractices are those which are Indulged in, in a subtle way, through the provisions of Company Law itself.

For instance, Sir, under the Company Law a person is allowed to be a managing director of two companies and a director of 20 companies. In order to get their hold and see that all kinds of malpractices are somehow or other indulged in, relatives are appointed as solicitors and other friends are appointed in such a manner that the real control remains in the hands of those who are really operating and manipulating these big houses. Is the Minister prepared to have a thorough probe into these malpractices so that their intention of really curbing the control of these big houses will be achieved more effectively?

SHRI SHANTI BHUSHAN: Even when complaints of this nature are received that the relatives or friends are being appointed in various capacities, like solicitors, advisors and so on and so forth, with a vilew to taking away the funds of the company or misusing the powers of the company to the detriment of the shareholders, certainly these complaints are gone into they are examined, investigated and appropriate action is taken.

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: I would like to be satisfied. It is not a question that the complains are not gone into, but out of thousands of such caper only one or two complaints may be brought to your notice.
Are you thinking of any foolproof mechanism by which these kinds of practices which are within your knowledge are gone into and put to a stop in future?

SHRI SHANTI BHUSHAN: There cannot be any foolproof mechanism as such. There are human element* to the extent that complaints are received and of course, there are a large number of vigilant people. Ihere are large number of complaints which are received in one year. As I said, in 1976-77, 5071 complaintj were received. They are quite representative. They are gone into and appropriate action is taken.

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: Sir,...
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MR. CHAIRMAN:    That is enough.     , Yes,

Anand.

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA; Are you not thinking in terms of making any ■changes in the law, for instance instead of allowing one person to be director of 20 companies.. ;

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Anand.

SHRI  JAGJIT SINGH ANAND;     I only
wish to draw your attention to the fact that the Government is deliberately trying to bypass the intention of the entire question.   The question
was regarding the complaints against some companies run    by big    I business houses
received pertaining to tiie recent period.   The
hon. Minister    i says that the recent period, i.e.
1977-    , *78,  has been over by four    months,    i
That in 1976-77, 5071 cases were there, but they do not keep separate files of cases pertaining to companies run by big houses and others.   We
have asked the question     on  the floor of the
House and it was his business to get separate information about companies ■connected with big houses,   specially ill regard to the period of
more than one year.

We had asked him earlier to name 'those companies. These companies must be named before the country to uncover the malpractices of these big houses which had been controlling the previous Government and are
■controlling this Government. Thirdly I would like to know what action rias been taken. Will the Minister TIOW please go into this question and ■not bypass it? Parliament is not meant to bypass the questions but to answer them. Will he now prepare ■a list of the companies, lay it on the "Table of the House ana tell us what •action has been taken concerning those companies which are run by the big houses?

SHRI SHANTI BHUSHAN: So far as the big houses are concerned, perhaps the hon.
Member has the large industrial houses in mind which are defined under the Monopolies and Bostrictive Trade Practices Act. Now the nfumbef of undertakings which pertain to these large industrial houses is itself 1031 as on 30th June 1978, so that if the hon. Member expected that I would give a statement containing all the allegations which have been received and the number of complaints against these 1031 undertakings, then i would submit... {Interruptions) I said that statistics are not separately maintained about large industrial houses, companies and other companies if any specific company the hon.
Member has in mind, we will be happy to supply all the information.

SHRI JAGJIT SINGH ANAND: Sir, he should know what the question is.

MR. CHAIRMAN; Whatever figures are available, he has given.


SHRI SHANTI BHUSHAN: Sir, the hon.

Member has asked a question which has two parts. One is about the requirement of displaying prices on the article. So far as this is concerned, that is a requirement imposed by the Essential Commodities Act
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-which is not administered by the Company Affairs Department. That is not a requirement under the Companies Act so that such complaints do not come to this Department. It is the Commerce and Civil Supplies Department which is concerned with it.
Similarly, about the increase in prices, price control is again under the Essential Commodities Act and that is also not the concern of the Company Affairs Department.

Measures to check pollution from the Mathura  Refinery

•309. SHRI  KHURSHED  ALAM
KHAN:t SHRI IBRAHIM
KALANIYA: SHRI   BHAGWAN
DIN:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS lie please^ to state.-

(a) whether it is a fact that a recent survey by the National Environmental Engineering Research Institute has shown that the de-pollution measures taken to meet the threat from the Mathura Refinery-are inadequate;
and

fb) if so, what further measures Government propose to take to counteract the ill efl'ects of pollution on the historic monuments in and around Agra?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS- AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI
H. N. BAHUGUNA): (a) No survey has recently been conducted by the National Environmental Engineering Research Institute (NEERI), Nagpur on environmental pollution from Mathura Refinery. However, the Institute was entrusted with the work of measuring the existing aif quality of Agra region with particular reference to the levels of pollutants for a 15 months period covering two winters and one summer i.e. between November '75 and March 77 by

-The question was actually asked ■on the floor of the House by Shri Khurshed Alam
Khan.

the Expert Committee on enrironmen-tal impact of Mathura Refinery during its deliberations. The study did' not include any investigations regarding adequacy or otherwise of antipollution measures on account of threat from Mathura Refinery.

(b) The Expert Committee on which NEERI was also represented,, lias submitted an unanimous report, which is under consideration of the Government.

SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN: Sir, may I know whether there is unanimity on this matter between this organisation, the foreign experts and our Archeological Department who has a full-fledged Engineering Section? If there is unanimity, then> I would like to know whether you are going to take only the advice of experts from outside, or you are going: to believe your people also who are more intimately connected with the-maintenance of these monuments and who are more familiar with the atmospheric pollution in this country,, keeping in view the local conditions.

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA: Sir, we will consult everybody and be guided' Dy eveify knowledgeable man in order to see that no-
harm is clone to-the Taj Mahal which is a mounment which brings India all its pride.
Nevertheless, so far as this Committee is concerned, ft had on it almost men from all disciplines from within the country.

SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN I would like to know whether the Minister is aware that it has already been decided to give a coating of some chemical paint to the Taj Mahal as it has already been damaged by the pollutants from the Power House and' a rumber of foundries which are-there in Agra.
With the additional' pollutants from the power House and a fact that the hon. Minister will be one of the parties to the destruction of this monument of love?

